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purpose, may be used for other connections and equipment for 
the power plant and for conduits, piping, and connections in and 
between the power plant and Lynwood Hall. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. 
Approved August 2, 1927. 

No. 660, A.] 	 [Published August 4, 1927. 

CHAPTER 490. 
AN ACT to repeal and recreate section 86.18 of the statutes, 

relating to the powers of county boards of certain counties. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 86.18 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

86.18 (1) The county board of any county having a population 
of two hundred fifty thousand or more, shall have power and 
authority to acquire, establish, lay out, relocate, widen, enlarge, 
extend, pave, repave, improve and maintain state and county 
trunk highways therein, and when requested by resolution 
adopted by the governing body of any municipality situated 
therein, any other highway located in such municipality; to con-
struct and lay water pipes, sewers, curbs, gutters and all other 
public facilities in such highways; to make assessments of bene-
fits and damages, levy assessments, and issue assessment cer-
tificates and bonds in the making of and paying for said im-
provement to the same extent as is given to cities on the same 
subject matter. 

(2) In acquiring property for any purpose covered by sub-
section (1) the county board shall proceed under the provisions 
of chapter 32. except that the board shall determine the neces-
sity of the taking and the county highway commissioner shall 
perform all the duties of the commissioners in making awards 
and appraisals under sections 32.08 to 32.10. 

(3) Any party to the condemnation proceedings may ap-
peal from the award of the county highway commissioner in 
the manner provided for appeals from awards of commissioners 
in chapter 32 and such appeal shall be heard and delivered as 
are appeals in said chapter. 
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(4) The county highway commissioner shall have all the powers 
now given to the city board of public works in making assess-
ments of benefits and damages in highway improvements and the 
same proceedings shall be had and taken after his report is filed 
with the county clerk as by chapter 62 is had and taken in the 
report of such board of public works in city assessments. Notices 
of both the preliminary and final reports shall be published for 
two successive weeks in the official county paper and the date of 
hearing in each case shall not be earlier than five days after the 
last publication. Appeals from the final determination of said 
highway commissioner may be had and shall thereafter be heard 
as provided in section 62.16 and such remedy shall be exclusive. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved August 2, 1927. 

No. 605, A.] 	 [Published August 4, 1927. 

CHAPTER 491. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (2) and to create subsections (15) 

and (16) of section 220.08 of the statutes, relating to delin-
quent banks. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 220.08 of the statutes 

is amended to read : (220.08) (2) On taking possession of the 
property and business of any such bank or banking corporation, 
the commissioners shall forthwith give notice of such fact to any 
and all banks or banking corporations holding or in possession of 
any assets of such bank or banking corporation. No bank or 
banking corporation knowing of such taking possession by 
the commissioner, or notified as aforesaid, shall have a lien 
or charge for any payment, or advance, * * * there-
after made, or liability thereafter incurred, against any of the 
assets of the bank .  or banking corporation of whose property and 
business the commissioner shall have taken possession as afore-
said, except that all drafts issued and delivered against existing 
balances on deposit in any drawee banks or banking corpora-
tions shall be paid on presentatian, if they earrespond by number 


